



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1799/2022**

RUKMA DEVI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sunil Dalal, Sr.Advocate along with
Mr.Saksham Agarwal, Ms. Manisha Saroha and
Ms.Pratibha Varun, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT DELHI) & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Bhandari, Additional
Standing Counsel (Criminal) along with
Mr.Shushant Bali and Mr.Kunal Mittal.
Inspector Karamvir Singh, Special Cell,
Saket Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

25.08.2022

CRL.M.A. 16711/2022

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf respondent, accepts notice. He is directed to seek instructions on the aforesaid application within seven days.
4. List this matter on 08.09.2022, for consideration.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 25, 2022/MJ