



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1799/2022**

RUKMA DEVI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. C.M. Sangwan & Mr. Saksham Aggarwal, Advocates

Versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT DELHI) & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for State alongwith Mr. Sushant Bali, Mr. Kunal Mittal & Mr. Maitreya Saha, Advocates with Inspector Karamvir Singh

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

12.09.2022

CRL.M.A. 16711/2022

1. After hearing learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, without prejudice to the rights of the petitioner, this Court finds it appropriate to direct the jail authorities to allow the petitioner to meet one of the family members of *Bhagwan Singh* between 12:00 noon to 2:30 p.m. tomorrow.
2. The response to the petition, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 13th October, 2022.
4. In the meantime, the petitioner is at liberty to file an appropriate application.
5. *Dasti.*

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2022

p'ma